

07-3042-cr

To Be Argued By:
KARL METZNER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 07-3042-cr



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

—v.—

JEFFREY STEIN, JOHN LANNING, RICHARD SMITH, JEFFREY
EISCHEID, PHILIP WIESNER, MARK WATSON, LARRY DELAP,
STEVEN GREMMINGER, GREGG RITCHIE, RANDY BICKHAM,
CAROL G. WARLEY, CARL HASTING, RICHARD ROSENTHAL,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KARL METZNER,
JOHN M. HILLEBRECHT,
MARGARET GARNETT,
KATHERINE POLK FAILLA,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

MICHAEL J. GARCIA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement.	1
ARGUMENT:	
POINT I—The Government Cured Any Sixth Amendment Violation.	3
A. The Government Did Not Waive The Cure Argument.	4
B. Dismissal Was Not The Most Narrowly- Tailored Remedy To Address Any Sixth Amendment Violation.	8
POINT II—KPMG’s Decision Not To Pay The Defendants’ Attorneys Fees Was Not State Action.	14
A. The Government Did Not Waive The State Action And Coercion Arguments.	14
B. The State Action Doctrine Applies To The Defendants’ Claims.	16
C. KPMG’s Decision Cannot Be Imputed To The Government.	20
1. The Government Did Not Compel KPMG Not To Pay Fees.	22
2. The Government Did Not Significantly Encourage KPMG’s Decision.	24
3. The Government Did Not Participate In KPMG’s Decisionmaking Or Become Entwined In KPMG’s Management.	26

POINT III—KPMG’s Decision To Terminate Fee
Payments For Indicted Defendants Did Not Violate
The Sixth Amendment. 28

A. Standard Of Review. 28

B. Discussion.. . . . 29

 1. *Caplin & Drysdale* Controls This Issue. 29

 2. The Defendants’ Restatement Of Their
 Argument And Recitation Of Unrelated
 Sixth Amendment Authorities Do Not
 Change The Result. 32

 3. The Government Did Not Violate The
 Right To Counsel Of Choice. 39

POINT IV—The Government Did Not Violate The
Defendants’ Due Process Rights. 40

A. The Defendants’ Claim Arises Under The
Sixth Amendment And Is Barred By
Graham. 42

B. The Defendants’ Claim Does Not Implicate
A Fundamental Right. 44

C. The Government’s Conduct Did Not “Shock
The Conscience”. 48

POINT V—The District Court’s Dismissal Of The
Indictment Cannot Be Sustained Under The Federal
Courts’ Supervisory Powers.. . . . 51

CONCLUSION.. . . . 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albert v. Carovano,</i> 824 F.2d 1333 (2d Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Albert v. Carovano,</i> 851 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Arnold v. IBM,</i> 637 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States,</i> 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	56
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary</i> <i>Sch. Athletic Ass’n,</i> 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	22
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States,</i> 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chan v. City of New York,</i> 1 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma,</i> 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	45
<i>Cranley v. National Life Ins. Co.,</i> 318 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t of</i> <i>Social Servs.,</i> 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	41

<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	46
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	33
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	40
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 781 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1986).....	44
<i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>Hines v. Miller</i> , 318 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>Lainfiesta v. Artuz</i> , 253 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Logan v. Bennington College Corp.</i> , 72 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21, 25
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	34
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	23
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	45, 47
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983).....	40

<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	18, 23, 24
<i>In re N.D.N.Y. Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 811 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1987).....	53, 54
<i>Paese v. Hartford Life Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	41, 47, 48
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	42
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	24
<i>Sniado v. Bank Austria AG</i> , 378 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	42
<i>Thompson v. Mississippi</i> , 914 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Townes v. City of New York</i> , 176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Alcantara</i> , 396 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2005).....	53
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	9

<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 287 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2002)..	29
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006).	48
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , No. 03-CR-089-RB, 2003 WL 23198793 (D. Colo. Dec. 2, 2003).	27
<i>United States v. Hammad</i> , 846 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1988)..	53
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)..	52, 56
<i>United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters (Carey)</i> , 156 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 1998)..	17
<i>United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters (Senese)</i> , 941 F.2d 1292 (2d Cir. 1991)..	27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2000)..	53
<i>United States v. Lau Tung Lam</i> , 714 F.2d 209 (2d Cir. 1983)..	52, 53
<i>United States v. Marshank</i> , 777 F. Supp. 1507 (N.D. Cal. 1991).	49
<i>United States v. Ming He</i> , 94 F.3d 782 (2d Cir. 1996)..	54, 55

<i>United States v. Modica</i> , 663 F.2d 1173 (2d Cir. 1981).....	56
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	36
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 692 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1982).....	52, 53, 54, 57
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 439 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980).....	54, 55
<i>United States v. Pinto</i> , 850 F.2d 927 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 313 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2002).....	45, 47
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 721 (E.D. Va. 2007).	43
<i>United States v. Sabri</i> , 973 F. Supp. 134 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	49
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 812 F.2d 818 (2d Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 927 F.2d 1088 (9th Cir. 1991).....	52, 57

<i>United States v. Stringer</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Or. 2006).	49
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 446 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2006)..	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 205 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2000)..	18, 19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 372 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2004)..	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)..	52
<i>Via v. Cliff</i> , 470 F.2d 271 (3d Cir. 1972)..	38
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..	44
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972)..	18
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)..	48
<i>Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)..	22

Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:

18 U.S.C. § 3500. 9

6 Del. C. § 17-701. 37

*Payment of Court-Appointed Expert Witness -
Criminal Proceeding,*

59 Comp. Gen. 313, 1980 WL 17983
(Mar. 21, 1980). 11
